

**S156986**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**GIL N. MILEIKOWSKY, M.D.,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

*vs.*

**WEST HILLS HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER et al.,**  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT  
CASE No. B186238

---

---

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
DAVID S. ETTINGER (BAR No. 93800)  
H. THOMAS WATSON (BAR No. 160277)  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000  
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157  
dettinger@horvitzlevy.com  
htwatson@horvitzlevy.com

**FENIGSTEIN & KAUFMAN**  
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
RON S. KAUFMAN (BAR No. 61685)  
NINA B. RIES (BAR No. 218652)  
1900 AVENUE OF THE STARS, SUITE 2300  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067-4314  
(310) 201-0777 • FAX: (310) 556-1346  
ron.kaufman@fenkauf.com  
nina.ries@fenkauf.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS  
**WEST HILLS HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER and MEDICAL STAFF OF  
WEST HILLS HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    West Hills and its medical staff have established procedures for evaluating physician applications for privileges and for appeals from denials of applications .....	5
1.    The West Hills medical staff conducts peer review and makes recommendations to the governing body on physician privileges applications .....	5
2.    Physicians have a right to an administrative appeal regarding adverse actions on their privileges applications .....	9
B.    After Dr. Mileikowsky loses his staff privileges at three other hospitals, he applies at West Hills for renewal of his medical staff membership and courtesy gynecological privileges, and for the addition of obstetric privileges .....	10

C.	The West Hills Medical Executive Committee (MEC) recommends denial of Dr. Mileikowky’s 2001 application for staff privileges, and he requests a hearing before a Judicial Review Committee (JRC) .....	14
D.	After Dr. Mileikowsky repeatedly disregards the hearing officer’s orders that he produce requested documents, the hearing officer terminates the JRC hearing .....	16
E.	Dr. Mileikowsky appeals the hearing officer’s order terminating the JRC hearing to the hospital’s governing board, which affirms .....	22
	PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	24
A.	Dr. Mileikowsky unsuccessfully petitions for a writ of administrative mandamus and seeks tort damages .....	24
B.	The Court of Appeal reverses, holding that the hearing officer had no authority to terminate the hearing, only to continue it .....	26
	LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	27
	THE HEARING OFFICER PROPERLY TERMINATED THE PEER REVIEW PROCEEDINGS BASED ON DR. MILEIKOWSKY’S REFUSAL TO COMPLY WITH LAWFUL DISCOVERY ORDERS .....	27
A.	The standard of review .....	27

B.	The primary goal of medical peer review to protect public health depends on the ability to secure relevant information from physicians seeking privileges, especially information concerning their loss of privileges at other hospitals . . . . .	29
C.	Peer review and physician rights are governed by common law fair procedure principles, the Business and Professions Code, and hospital regulations and bylaws . . . . .	34
D.	The hearing officer presiding over a peer review hearing has implicit and inherent authority to terminate the proceeding as a sanction for misconduct . . . . .	37
	1. Hearing officers have implicit authority to terminate peer review proceedings . . . . .	37
	2. Hearing officers have inherent authority to terminate peer review proceedings . . . . .	42
E.	The hearing officer's authority to terminate the hearing for discovery abuses is consistent with the statutory provision that the hearing officer not be a trier of fact . . . . .	45
F.	The hearing officer's authority to enter terminating sanctions for discovery abuses is consistent with the Business and Professions Code provision authorizing a continuance based on withheld discovery . . . . .	48
G.	The hearing officer's authority to terminate proceedings for discovery abuses is consistent with fair procedure . . . . .	53

H.	The hearing officer’s order terminating the peer review proceedings based on Dr. Mileikowsky’s discovery abuses was supported by substantial evidence. In any event, Dr. Mileikowsky waived his administrative hearing rights by withholding the relevant information .....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
Ahlberg v. Department of Health & Human Services (Fed. Cir. 1986) 804 F.2d 1238 .....	46
Alexander v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1218 .....	32
Anton v. San Antonio Community Hosp. (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802 .....	32, 35, 49, 54
Arnett v. Dal Cielo (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4 .....	5, 29, 30, 35, 59
Arnett v. Office of Admin. Hearings (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 332 .....	48
Ascherman v. Saint Francis Memorial Hosp. (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 507 .....	32
Bell v. Sharp Cabrillo Hospital (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1034 .....	31, 32
Bollengier v. Doctors Medical Center (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1115 .....	35, 54
Cheguina v. Merit Systems Protection Board (Fed. Cir. 1995) 69 F.3d 1143 .....	43
Cipriotti v. Board of Directors (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 144 .....	28

Clarke v. Hoek (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 208 .....	30
Dorn v. Mendelzon (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 933 .....	31
Ezekial v. Winkley (1977) 20 Cal.3d 267 .....	34, 53, 54
Fairbank v. Hardin (9th Cir. 1970) 429 F.2d 264 .....	43
Fox v. Kramer (2000) 22 Cal.4th 531 .....	51, 52, 58, 59
Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Superior Court (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 554 .....	60
Gill v. Mercy Hospital (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 889 .....	53
Goodstein v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1257 .....	31, 35
Hartbrodt v. Burke (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 168 .....	60
Hicks v. Merit Systems Protection Bd. (Aug. 11, 1997, No. 97-3179) 1997 WL 459960 [nonpub. opn.] 121 F.3d 727 .....	46
Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels etc. Medical Center (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123 .....	28, 54
Hull v. Superior Court (1960) 54 Cal.2d 139 .....	42

Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist. (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192 .....	27, 29, 30, 35, 51
Knoob v. Knoob (1923) 192 Cal. 95 .....	43
Kottemann v. Kottemann (1957) 150 Cal.App.2d 483 .....	43
Kurez v. Federation of Pétanque U.S.A. (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 136 .....	54
Lawson v. Department of Air Force (2006) 176 Fed.Appx. 111 .....	46
Lax v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 669 .....	40
Lewin v. St. Joseph Hospital of Orange (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 368 .....	47
MacPherson v. MacPherson (1939) 13 Cal.2d 271 .....	43
Marcus v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd. (1973) 35 Cal.App.3d 598 .....	40
McClatchy Newspapers v. Superior Court (1945) 26 Cal.2d 386 .....	44
Medical Staff of Sharp Memorial Hospital v. Superior Court (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 173 .....	30, 31
Mendoza v. Merit Systems Protection Bd. (Fed. Cir. 1992) 966 F.2d 650 .....	43



Metadure Corp. v. United States (Cl.Ct. 1984) 6 Cl.Ct. 61 .....	46
Mileikowsky v. Tenet Healthsystem (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 262 .....	11, 42
Mileikowsky v. Tenet Healthsystem (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 531 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mileikowsky v. West Hills Hosp. Medical Center (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1249 .....	26
Mileikowsky v. West Hills Hospital Medical Center (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 752 .....	3, 26, 45, 48, 50
Miller v. Eisenhower Medical Center (1980) 27 Cal.3d 614 .....	53, 54
Miller v. National Medical Hospital (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 81 .....	53
Moffat v. Moffat (1980) 27 Cal.3d 645 .....	43
Oskooi v. Fountain Valley Regional Hospital (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 233 .....	33, 54
Parris v. Zolin (1996) 12 Cal.4th 839 .....	50
People v. Shabazz (2006) 38 Cal.4th 55 .....	39, 50
People v. Superior Court (Memorial Medical Center) (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 363 .....	29, 31, 51

Pick v. Santa Ana-Tustin Community Hospital (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 970 .....	32, 33
Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists (1974) 12 Cal.3d 541 .....	55
Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center v. Superior Court (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 93 .....	47
Rhee v. El Camino Hospital Dist. (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 477 .....	31, 54, 55
Rosenblit v. Superior Court (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434 .....	47
Sahlolbei v. Providence Healthcare, Inc. (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1137 .....	30
Sauer v. Superior Court (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 213 .....	57
Say & Say v. Castellano (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 88 .....	43
Security Pacific Nat. Bank v. Bradley (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 89 .....	57
Shacket v. Osteopathic Medical Board (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 223 .....	41
Strumsky v. San Diego County Employees Retirement Assn. (1974) 11 Cal.3d 28 .....	28
Tiholiz v. Northridge Hospital Foundation (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 1197 .....	54

Timberlake v. U.S. Postal Service (Dec. 13, 1999, No. 99-3351) 1999 WL 1211901 [nonpub. opn] 230 F.3d 1373 .....	46
Webman v. Little Co. of Mary Hospital (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 592 .....	31
Weinberg v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1098 .....	27, 28, 42
West Covina Hospital v. Superior Court (1986) 41 Cal.3d 846 .....	51, 58
Westlake Community Hosp. v. Superior Court (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465 .....	25, 52
White v. Department of Veterans Affairs (Fed. Cir. 2000) 213 F.3d 1381 .....	46
White v. Social Sec. Admin. (M.S.P.B. 1997) 76 M.S.P.R. 303 .....	46

### Statutes

42 U.S.C.A.	
§ 11133 .....	8
§ 1320d-2 .....	50
Business and Professions Code	
§ 805 .....	11, 29, 51
§ 805.5 .....	8, 31

§ 809, subd. (a) .....	29, 35, 38, 41, 46, 49
§ 809.05 .....	6, 10, 29, 51
§§ 809.1-809.4 .....	35
§ 809.2, subd. (a). .....	36, 45
§ 809.2, subd. (b). .....	36, 37, 45
§ 809.2, subd. (d) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 809.2 subd. (e) .....	41
§ 809.3, subd. (a) .....	33
§ 809.4, subd. (a). .....	33, 36
§ 809.5 .....	11
§ 809.6, subd. (a) .....	35, 38, 41
§ 809.6, subd. (b) .....	41
Civil Code, § 56.10, subd. (a) .....	50
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 93, subd. (e) .....	46
§ 128, subd. (a) .....	46
§ 177 .....	46
§ 177.5 .....	46
§ 1094.5, subd. (d) .....	27

§ 1209, subd.(a) .....	46
§ 2111 .....	45
§ 2023.010, subd.(g) .....	46
§ 2023.030 .....	46
§ 2025.450, subd. (d) .....	40, 46
§ 2025.480, subd. (g) .....	40, 46
§ 2030.300, subd. (e) .....	40, 46
§ 2031.320, subd. (c) .....	40, 46
§2032.410 .....	46
§ 2032.420 .....	46
§ 2032.650, subd. (c) .....	40, 46
§ 2033.290, subd. (e). .....	40, 46
Code of Federal Regulations, title 45	
§ 60.10(c) .....	8
§ 60.1-60.11 .....	8
Cal. Code of Regulations, title 2, § 617.2 .....	40
Cal. Code of Regulations, title 5, § 30310 .....	45
Cal. Code of Regulations, title 8, § 350.1 .....	40

Cal. Code of Regulations, title 22

§7714 ..... 40

§53666 ..... 40

§ 70701 ..... 5, 6, 30, 35, 41

§ 70703 ..... 5, 6, 35, 41

Education Code, § 56505.1 ..... 40

Evidence Code

§ 1157 ..... 13, 59

§ 1157, subd. (c) ..... 58

Food and Agriculture Code

§ 14651, subd.(c) ..... 40

§ 55488, subd.(e)(5) ..... 40

Government Code, § 11507.7 ..... 40

Health and Safety Code,

§ 1250, subd. (a) ..... 5

§ 1250.8, subd. (b) ..... 5

## **Rules**

### Cal. Rules of Court

rule 8.520(b)(2) .....	1
rule 8.520(c) .....	62

## **Miscellaneous**

Black's Law (8th ed. 2004) .....	37
Webster's 3d New Internat. Dic. (1986) .....	37
